

No. 13-16517, 13-16519, 13-16520

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants*

v.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,

*Defendant - Appellee*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona, Case No. 2:11-cv-00296-DGC**

---

**APPELLANT STATE OF ARIZONA'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Thomas C. Horne  
Attorney General  
Robert Ellman  
Solicitor General  
Michael Tryon  
Office of the Attorney General  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
Tel: (602) 542-8355  
Michael.Tryon@azag.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
INTRODUCTION .....	8
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
A.    The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act Generally Prohibits Gaming on After-Acquired Lands.....	12
B.    In the Early 1990s, When the First Gaming Compacts Were Negotiated in Arizona, State Policy Makers Took Steps to Ensure that Gaming Was Limited to Arizona’s Existing Reservation Lands .....	14
C.    From 1999 to 2002, During Negotiations for New Gaming Compacts, the Nation Misled the State and Concealed Its Intention to Operate a Casino in the Phoenix Metropolitan Area .....	17
D.    This Lawsuit’s Procedural History.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
II.   THE GLENDALE PROPERTY WAS NOT ACQUIRED AS A ”SETTLEMENT OF A LAND CLAIM” AS DEFINED IN IGRA AND THE NATION IS PRECLUDED FROM ASSERTING OTHERWISE.....	25
A.    The Settlement of a Land Claim Exception Does Not Apply to Lands Purchased with Funds Provided through the Gila Bend Act.....	27

1.	A Land Claim Involves a Claim to Title or Possession of Land, Not an Injury to Land .....	27
2.	The Gila Bend Act Did Not Settle a Land Claim.....	29
3.	The Gila Bend Act’s Legislative History Confirms that the Act Did Not Settle Any Land Claim.....	31
4.	The District Court Erred by Ignoring the Gila Bend Act’s Plain Language and Congress’s Amendments .....	34
B.	The Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel Prevents the Nation from Now Asserting that the Gila Bend Act Permits Gaming on the Glendale Property .....	35
C.	The Nation Knowingly and Voluntarily Waived the Right to Invoke the Settlement of a Land Claim Exception during the 1993 Negotiations .....	40
III.	SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL, FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT, AND MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATION .....	45
A.	IGRA Does Not Permit a Tribe to Make Empty Promises During Compact Negotiations and Then Repudiate Those Promises With Immunity .....	46
B.	Sovereign Immunity Does Not Extend to the Nation’s Wrongdoing .....	50
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE NATION SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE APPELLANTS’ CLAIM THAT ITS PROPOSED CASINO ON THE GLENDALE PROPERTY VIOLATES THE COMPACT WITH THE STATE OF ARIZONA.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....60

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS .....62

    25 U.S.C. § 2710 - Tribal gaming ordinances .....63

    25 U.S.C. § 2719 - Gaming on lands acquired after October 17,  
        1988 .....69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1309, AFL-CIO v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Calif. 2002).....	13
<i>C.A.R. Transp. Brokerage Co. v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 474 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	44
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	45, 46
<i>Canyon Contracting Co. v. Tohono O’odham Hous. Auth.</i> , 837 P.2d 750 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992).....	48
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit &amp; Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Crowley v. Nevada ex rel. Nevada Sec’y of State</i> , 678 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Faulkner v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 706 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Fort Vancouver Plywood Co. v. United States</i> , 747 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co. Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	31
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>In re Ellett</i> , 243 B.R. 741 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>In re Town &amp; Country Home Nursing Servs., Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	33
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....	31

*Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.*, 523 U.S. 751 (1998) ..... 51, 52

*Koven v. Saberdyne Sys., Inc.*, 625 P.2d 907 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980) .....43

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico*, 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 46, 47

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (May 27, 2014)..... passim

*Morris v. Achen Constr. Co.*, 747 P.2d 1211 (Ariz. 1987).....53

*Navajo Nation v. United States*, 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....35

*New Hampshire v. Maine*, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....36

*Perry v. Ronan*, 234 P.3d 617 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010) .....48

*Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly*, 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 46, 47

*Ringsby Truck Lines, Inc. v. W. Conf. of Teamsters*, 686 F.2d 720  
(9th Cir. 1982).....39

*Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Hull*, 945 P.2d 818  
(Ariz. 1997).....53

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....53

*Stevens Tech. Servs., Inc. v. S.S. Brooklyn*, 885 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 37, 38

*Stock W. Corp. v. Taylor*, 964 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1992).....55

*United States v. LaFleur*, 971 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1991).....29

*United States v. Mezzanatto*, 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....40

*Wells Fargo Bank v. Arizona Laborers, Teamsters & Cement Masons  
Local No. 395 Pension Trust Fund*, 38 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2002) .....53

*Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation*, 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008) .....47

**Statutes**

25 C.F.R. § 292.2 ..... 28, 31

25 U.S.C. § 941 .....29

25 U.S.C. § 1300k.....28

25 U.S.C. § 1758.....28

25 U.S.C. § 1771.....29

25 U.S.C. § 1777.....29

25 U.S.C. § 1777c.....29

25 U.S.C. § 2702.....13

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2719..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....11

28 U.S.C. § 2401.....36

Gila Bend Indian Reservation Lands Replacement Act of 1986,  
100 Stat. 1798, Pub. L. No. 99-503 (1986)..... passim

The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 102 Stat. 2467, Pub. L. No. 100–  
497 (1988)..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....25

**Rules**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 161 (1981)..... 44, 45

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 163 (1981).....49

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 201 (1981).....23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 (1977).....54

S. Rept. 100-446, 100th Cong. 2nd Sess (1988).....50
